

No. 10-238, VIDE 10-239

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S FREEDOM CLUB PAC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JOHN McCOMISH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM
FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE
SWANSBORO, NC 28584
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE
SUITE 208
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
hirsen@earthlink.net

January 19, 2011

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PUBLIC FUNDING SCHEMES ARE
PATENTLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS
APPLIED TO INDEPENDENT GROUPS. . . 3

II. THE STATUTE BURDENS THE
ASSOCIATION RIGHTS OF
INDEPENDENT ADVOCACY GROUPS. . . 6

III. THIS CONTENT-BASED STATUTE IS
FATALLY OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT
ENCOMPASSES INDEPENDENT
EXPENDITURES THAT POSE NO
THREAT OF CORRUPTION. 11

A. The Statute Is Content-Based Because It
Burdens Only One Side Of The Political
Debate. 11

B. Independent Expenditures Pose No
Threat Of Corruption. 13

C. Extending The Matching Funds Trigger
To *Independent* Expenditures Renders
The Statute Fatally Overbroad. 17

IV. THE STATUTE ATTEMPTS TO LEVEL THE ELECTORAL PLAYING FIELD. . . . 18

V. THE STATUTE THREATENS TO CHILL GENUINE ISSUE ADVOCACY—ONE OF THE MAJOR PURPOSES OF MANY INDEPENDENT GROUPS. 22

VI. THE STATUTE COMPELS INDEPENDENT GROUPS TO FACILITATE THE SPEECH OF OPPONENTS AS A CONDITION OF MAKING INDEPENDENT POLITICAL EXPENDITURES. 26

 A. The Matching Funds Trigger Is Not Merely A *Subsidy* To Amplify The Voices Of Political Opponents Or Express The Government’s Perspective—But A *Penalty* On The Exercise Of Core First Amendment Rights. 27

 B. The Indirect Nature Of The Burden Does Not Ease The Statute’s Constitutional Deficiencies. 30

 C. Independent Groups Have The Right To Be Free From Government Restrictions That Abridge Their Own Rights In Order To “Enhance The Relative Voice” Of Opponents. 31

 D. Unlike Participating Candidates, Independent Groups Have Not Voluntarily Agreed To Restrictions On

Their Rights In Order To Receive A Government Benefit.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Brewer</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Ariz. 2005)	31
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	8, 9, 20, 21, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	15
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control / Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	6, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 21, 31
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) . . .	5, 7, 12, 28, 29, 30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	8
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	15
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)	15, 21, 29
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	22
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	30

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8, 9, 23, 24, 25
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	28
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	28
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 7, 8
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	30, 33
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	3, 6, 13, 17, 24
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	4
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	10
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	12
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	12, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	27
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) cert denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	32
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	27
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	7, 30
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	5, 15, 21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	7
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	28
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	24
<i>United States v. Auto. Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	5

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 12, 30

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 12, 17

Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano,
4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 3

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican
Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 17

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 2, 11

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 32

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const. Amend. I *passim*

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-901(14) 18, 22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-901(19) 23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-952 11, 12, 17, 18

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. S8202 (1974) (statement of Sen.
Howard Baker) 4

- Esenberg, Richard M., *Article: The Lonely Death of Public Campaign Financing*, 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2010) *passim*
- Fisch, Jill E., *Frankenstein’s Monster Hits the Campaign Trail: An Approach to Regulation of Corporate Political Expenditures*, 32 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 587(1991) 20
- Gedge, Samuel, *Recent Development: “Wholly Foreign to the First Amendment”: The Demise of Campaign Finance’s Equalizing Rationale in Davis v. Federal Election Commission*, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008), 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1197 (2009) 19, 20
- Strauss, David A., *Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance Reform*, 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1369 (1994) 20
